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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Respondent David R. Pheils, Jr., hereinafter called Mr. Pheils, has no objections to the

panel's express Findings of Fact in conjunction with the Parties' Stipulation of facts which is

incorporated as if fully rewritten herein.

OBJECTIONS TO CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

COUNT ONE

After acknowledging that:

"Clearly, Respondent's wife had either a business transaction or
pecuniary interest, but the panel does not impute that relationship to
Respondent." (Conclusions, page 7);

the panel nevertheless concludes:

"The panel, on the other hand, does find a violation of Prof. Cond. R.
1.8(e) and 8.4(a) based on the wife's loan to Robinson. Prof. Cond. R.
1.8(e) prohibits providing financial assistance to a client, and although
financial assistance is not defined in the rules, the panel believes it should
include arranging a loan from one's wife to a client "(Conclusions, page 7)
(Emphasis added).

The panel cites no authority for such conclusions because, as admitted, it is based

solely upon their "belief' that it "should" be included. The panel's obligation is solely to

enforce the Prof. Cond. Rules as adopted by this court, not some other rules which the panel

"believes" this Court "should" have adopted.

The panel's Count One Conclusions are in error and should not be adopted. Adopting

such conclusions would violate Mr. Pheils' right to due process notice as no such

interpretation of the applicable Rule was made by this Court, nor made available to Mr.

Pheils prior to either the complained of conduct or the hearing.

A common sense reading of the Rule (which must be liberally construed in Mr. Pheils'

favor) in light of its historical application, is that its purpose is to prohibit the attorney from
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providing his client something of value - which belongs to the ATTORNEY. As it stands, the

Board's decision would prohibit an attoiney from talking to a banker/loan

company/pawnbroker about his client's need for a loan, and then referring his client to that

source, so a loan could be made to the client. Does that make sense? NO! Will it result in

chilling an Ohio attorney's desire/ability to ethically achieve the legitimate objectives which

his client requests? YES! A party cannot conform to a rule, or its strained application of

which he has no notice.

COUNT TWO

The panel ignored Mr. Pheils' evidence that his representation contract with Mr.

Robinson (there was no representation agreement with Mrs. Robinson), expressly limited it to

claims against royal Homes, et al. An attorney is an agent for his client and the agency

contract sets out the parameters of such agency. A general agent is employed in his capacity

as a professional to represent his/her client in all matters involving that profession while a

special agent is employed to conduct a particular transaction or piece of business. Black's

Law dictionary, Revised Fourth Edition, page 86.,

There is no finding of fact which supports a conclusion of either that Mr. Pheils was a

general counsel (agent) for Mr. Robinson or that anything involved in Mr. Pheils'

representation of Mrs. Pheils in her loan to Mr. Robinson was in conflict with Mr. Pheils'

representation of Mr. Robinson againstthe RoyalHomes Defendants.

The closing statement on the loan from Jo Anne Pheils to the Robinsons expressly

showed Mr. Pheils as the attorney for Jo Anne Pheils. All of the services provided by Mr.

Pheils for Mr. Robinson related only to the litigation against the Royal Homes Defendants.
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COUNT THREE

The panel found no other violations other than those already found in Counts One and

Two. Mr. Pheils therefore incorporates his argument above regarding same.

COUNT FOUR

Mr. Pheils concurs that Count Four be dismissed.

MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION

This position of the panel seems to be that Mr. Pheils was "combative throughout

Relator's investigation;" i.e., in this adversary pretrial proceedings.

There were no findings of fact much less evidence that Mr. Pheils submitted any false

evidence or false statements or "deceptive practices" and the panel's account of Mr. Pheils'

response to the Realtors' inability to follow the Rules of Discovery sounds more like an

advocate that an objective fact finder. The panel quotes only Mr. Pheils' most frustrated

email but fails to acknowledge or quote Mr. Pheils' July 7, 2010 email:

"Mr. Cavanaugh;

C.R. 33(A) clearly requires that "a copy of the answers and
objections" shall be served "within a period designated by the party
submitting the interrogatories and Civ. R.34(B) requires that the party upon
whom the request is served shall serve awritten response "within a period
designated in the request" as does Civ. R. 36(A)(1).

Since you failed to make such a designation in your discovery
request my response "any time prior to trial" is timely. See: Mcgreevy v.
Bassler, 2008 Ohio 328 (Franklin Cnty, 2008).

If you want to amend your Motion to compel to a request for a due
date of July 21, 2010 pursuant to The Rules provisions of a "shorter or
longer times as the court may allow." We will have no objection.

If you fail to do so before July 14, 2010 we will be filing a
memorandum contra your motion to compel on July 21, 2010."
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Mr. Pheils was clearly frustrated with what he perceived to be a baseless complaint

pursued by attorneys who thought threats were a substitute for following the rules. He

acknowledges that he should have been more diplomatic in his dealings with Relator.

The panel's conclusions at paga 12:

"While it is difficult to believe that Respondent did not have any
bank accounts in his name, none was shown to exist. Respondent may not
have engaged in submitting false evidence of false statements, but the panel
does conclude that, by his testimony at the hearings, Respondent failed to
disclose material facts in an attempt to deceive the panel as to the source of
the funds for the second loan to Robinson."

Mr. Pheils submits that in a proceeding in which the standard is clear and convincing

the panel's speculations and suspicions have no place and should play no part in either the

findings, conclusions or sanction. The Board's conclusions also display they improperly

placed a clear and convincing burden on Mr. Pheils rather than the Relator.

MATTERS IN MITIGATION

1) Respondent clearly took great pain to conform his conduct to what he truly

believed was a common sense interpretation of the applicable Rules.

2) No harm was ever suffered by Robinson, or his wife. Respondent did not

profit one whit from his personal desire to help his client the best way he could under the

Rules. Despite litigation involving the subject Promissory Notes, the Robinsons never

claimed that any aspect or condition of them was overreaching, unfair, or objectionable in the

slightest. Only after they had the benefit, and use of the loan from Jo Anne to them, and

decided to sue Respondent, did the tactically based decision to file this complaint against him

arise; thus giving credence to the old adage that, "Nice guys finish last."

3) Respondent respectfully acknowledges the authority of the Board and this

Court to discipline him in conformity with the Rules. Respondent has vigorously, and quite
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aggressively, represented his clients for decades (with no prior history of discipline). He is

used to doing that, and what the Board interpreted as "belligerence" was clearly, and

obviously, a manifestation of those characteristics.

4) The conduct complained of herein has no possibility of repetition. Respondent

has retired from the active practice of law, and does not intend to modify that status at any

future time, due to age and health issues.

It is submitted that this entire matter should be dismissed or, at least, the sanctions

should be no more than a reprimand.

Respectfully submitted,

- 1 ^^4 a i 1). (^t^`r
Marshall D. Wisniewski, Esq.
Counsel for Respondent
David R. Pheils, Jr.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing document has been served upon the

'---., n n,r_. •a ^n^h a,... rr.r,...,,...7. ^nrn.
IO110Wing parties, Vla. regutal U.S. 1vta.tt, pV3tagc prcpaiu, Git utt^ ^^ uay Gi iNuvVi..Ver, ^v.

Patrick B. Cavanaugh Michael A. Bonfiglio
KITCH DRUTCHAS WAGNER CONNELLY, JACKSON & COLLIER LLP
VALITUTTI & SHERBROOK 405 Madison Avenue, Suite 1600
405 Madison Avenue, Suite 1500 Toledo, OH 43604
Toledo, OH 43604

Attorney for Relator, Toledo Bar Association

Attorney for Relator, Toledo Bar Association

^(^t^'U,, ^• //^3^^.ti^^bf^'^
Marshall D. Wisniewski
Counsel for Respondent
David R. Pheils, Jr.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF CO?4dMISSIONERS
ON

GRIEVANCES A^e'O Di.SCaPLYrqE
OF

'd SUPREME COLaT OF OMO

In Re:

Comp@^in

David Ro,ds,ai
:^ttersey Rega 4

^^isesras^eaat

'i'mledo Bar Association

Relatffiz°

Case Na. i9-013

Find" s of Fae5
i~aneinnsaons of ^ ^^iv and
Recs4mmendatnon of the
Board of Comniassieanee°s on
Grievancev.e and Discipline of
the Supreme Court of Ohio

tâ'V^RUFW

While repmsenting a client in ciwi4 ditigaiiaaz, Respondent an-anged for his

two 3oans totaling $14,300 to the elient. Respondent acted as the attorney f4r his wi:f^ during the

losiii transactions, Rdspsandent's eandau:tviolated rules prahilii ' itne wquiring of a f naneial

of interest, and failure to cooperate. T`rs

suspeaasion of one yeus all stayed on the condition of additional CLE and no i

IiP^DU . ON

I ^ he 'i'eiede Bar Association filed a r..nmpiaiz.-st against Respondent on February 8

The complaint contained four counts of alleged misconduct on the pwt of Respondent: based on his

regrvsematian of actkent, Charles Robinson, 'Me fcjur coezFZ#s alleged v:u?a"sions of the

disciplinary rules:



COUNT I

Prof Cond. R. 1.8(a) - A lawyer shall not enter into a business transact'eon with a
client or knowingly acqczire a pecaaniary interest adverae to a client unless the
transaction is fair and reasonable, the ciient is advised in writing and given
opporhuzity to seek independentt legal cotFnsel; and the client gives informed

> Prof. Cond. it. 1.8(e) - A lawyer shail not provide financial assistance to a cli
connection with pending Iitigation; and

â Prof. Cond: R. 8.4(a) = It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to violate the Ohio
Rales.of Professional Conduct through the aets af another.

OOLTNT It.

A Prof Cond. R. 1.7(a).- A lawyer's continuation of repaesentation of a client creates
a oonflict of interest if the representation of that client wili be directly adverse to
another current client.

Prof, Cond. R. 1.7(ts) - A lawyer shall not accept or continue representation of a
client of a conflict of interest vaonld be created unless each affected r.lient gives
iizformed consent confirmed in -xxri.ting.

COLINT'.III

â Prof. Cond. R. 1.7(a)

A Pro£ Cond. R. 1.7(b)

> Prof. Cond. R. 1.8(a)

> Prof. Cond. R. I.8(e)

> Prof Cond. R.1.8(i) - A lawyer shail not acquire a pecuniary interest in the cause of
actaon or subject matter of litigation the lawyer is coaducting for a clierst.

9 Prof. Cond. R. 8.4(a)

COUNT IV

Prof Cond. R. 8;1(b) - A lawyer shall not, in response to a demand for information
iiom an admissions or disciplinary acxtt+ority, fail to disclose a material fact or
knowingly fail to respond.
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her effort to

agreement which was read iti
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Apr;l 14, 20^8n t3n April 25, 24t?S, at the close of

moved for a'rectefl veriiic#, The cotul requested ;i

;olve the case and the parties reached a settlement

3rd. The ion csfsetttement included a payment of

setttv

e record a

'Responden
itigation as well as :

ItespOndent be?iev

bligations pon his ej

itten

of the oral

indenttherefore advi d his ciier.

; 2010 in $owliatg 4rrecn, Qhio, befo

Ilate district ftvm hic3s tlie compls

el that certiSed tttee^m:atter to the Boi ick.BrCavassaugh,

, Toledo Bar

, MarslWl D. Wisnietvsid and als

es M. Robinson respondent to represent him with

Oary'V'anCleef; R yal HDazres, Inc., and Henry County

ed suit on tsehalf o R.obins®n. After a series of disrrzissats and

,gn the proposed written

er individual ^y the name of Scott Salisbury in



agyeament

5. Robinson, 3urwever, was anxious to recefve the proceeds from the settlensesit. °.obinsor

wanted to acr.epi the proposed written agreemen:t so he could get his money. Rnbinsrir tisfer, asked

respandent about a loan while the settlement was pending. Respondent agreed ;z cc;; w ansnge a

loan far $4,000 for Robinson. Respondent tolYf Robinson to come back to his o^'ice later that

aftemoon, and he would have the check ready.' (Rel. Ex. 25, p. 8) Respondent testified that he

contacted two former clients to see if they would be interested in maidng a loan to Robinson, but

they declinel.

6. When Robinson retvrned, there was a check from Jo Anne Pheils, Respondent's wife,

made payable to Charles Robinson and Stacy Robinson for $4,000 waiting for him. Res}xi

also had a prom.issory note forthe Robinsons to sign. The note was dated May 4, 2008, and calFad

for payment in fiill by May 30, 2008. Responderat explained to Robinson that the check was from .

his wife because attorneys are not allowed to lo 'aae money to their clients.Z Robinson had never met

Jo Anne Pheils.

7. The attomeys involved in the lawsuit continezed to argue about the terrns of the settiement

agreement and were unable to reduce it to writiag. Each side then subsnitted a proposed

agreement to,the court. On June 12, 200$, thetrial court chose the other side's proposal, and

ordered Respondent's clients to sign that ttwrlttez agreernent. Respondent still thought that the

written settiement agreement did not accurately reflect the oral agreement, and he advised his

clients to appeal the court's decision .

21t is not clear on what datz this oonver sMion took place. The check and note were dateii
May 4, 2008, but Robinson may have had possession of them for a short time before sigaing the

dannote cashmg the check.



directed Respondent to end the titigation by aeeVd4g Le propo

Respondent advised them not to do so. Ne"ri,t' er Robitson. nor Salisbury signed u e

"AtPorney I3irection." Instead, tbey signed an "A:ddendum to Representation Agteemen*"

authorizing Respondent to pursue an appe.at.3 (Re.cpi Ex. N) On June 25, 2008: Respondent fi3ea

an appeal.

9. Robinwn, however, comglained tbat he need..ed more money sinee was go_n

appealed. ffl. Ittty3, 20t38, Respondent obta9ned a$j0,500 txstsier's check ii-am Huan7ngtoaz Titau

payable to his law 6rns's escrow account. R.espon^ent testified that the soeace of the cashier's

check was money belonging to Jo Anne Pheils, but lie never produced any documentation to

support this cIgim. (Tr.52-64) The money 3vas depasi.ed inft the escrow aceaunt, and a check for

$I0,45IIwas w:iiten out of the account to CI3arPes I^

f

binson and Stacy Rob'a-ason, malec.3ir:g

another loan fmm Respondent's wi€e Jo Anne Pheip. Ia addatioi Resporderet prepared a

closing statement showing the breakdown oft'he los#n proceeds as fotiovrs:

Loan Atuoteni $14,500,00

RcfxiYu.^u oi'^^,w :.
Plus $50:00 intere-st owed - 4.050.00

Net new money
On 7/1l08 loan $10,450

On the clesing statement Respondent identified hiQi ! se

10. Respoadestt also prexLwd an "Installment Ptonfissory Note" dated July 1, 2008, ubich

3Ihc "Addendum to Represeafiation Agg^eeement" appresrsto be dated June 3, 2009, but it
f rs to a"3une 12, 2008, Judgement Entry," so thI aotua1 date of the document is n^t clear.
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requ?red tt-ie S'ao§SZnson: to m

$14,500 vryas paid back to Jo Atw.ri

Ra hInGoa sssi

Pheils as Wunty

11. Robir,son fai

$14,5

p:ed ar ,s P.ga=vm"

ts, causes of action, ng'rse,s to be pa{i and s.pp

0 loan. '1`he a

the payments 08, AesRo.1de.r * ftled. ^;,,

as an€5YI2ej tor Jo Amne Pg+g3is 3g2€3£3st Ch£i',":'s R.rbi3Y";iit± 3YAd Stad;[j Rou^`31Ei*cxn to

atd ass3grmerib. This nF.se ww, d:srrzissed sfter the k'r.obF;xsons paid the drotout ^f tbe

pa ss.e;;ds, Robinson had retWrsed a different aetor?:ey a.rd settled the or:grnw?, +n&rlr-nkgy case

t?ct6ier 23, 200&

12. Jn:Pebraaary 25, 2009, the Toledo Bar Assoo'iartAorn's certified gnevsr^^e cr+grsm's2fre sert i.

d

$i 2^_i per naci:th at 12% i

tttvsk 11,r$i

h 4, 2009, Respvrsdert wrote back to the Tol

;lLespor=den*. simply enctosed; some documents -,Aith. a crve.r

describ ng the grievance as a fee dispute. ^'?ri April 2. 20 M cho

g you to expand snwfihng s.A <o

pie'4i£1'C. I:7 f't34: t)v'̂,'3ii i`A1fet you isr

a.uythiirg furffier or [dc sio<hea-v i; ver i

your 've." (Iiel. .Ex. li3) On Aprii 6 . 204}9, t2.espixident resposaded to that letter saying that

he'thought lvs first letter was rsiore than adequate.

13, On iVIay 7, 2009, the bar assaciation reques_ed the following list of docume?as-s from

Respondent:

Copaes of all. prcat'nzssbzy ncr$.es issued by your wife Jo -Armp RhA!Lq Tn
Rehirssozs
Copy ot'ttZe Concplaart f Ped in'Wood Ccn.u:*v Common Please !r:

d
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cass issued to Ty3.r.1lAh, Robinson by vo;a c>
copzes of any clecks receiae uy you or ;Y<aur wi.fe tlor:a Me,lzvx3, ,_
Aa?. accouas^:ig o#' aa.l fees a,°^.dr'oz° costs ^sd to v^€a t; lr.' ^s s o^'s ^sc s„ a ad

" arxd `1pecars.iary in4erest" are not defaned. in th

hu.siness taa.osaction or pecuniary interest, lsal^_th:t

o Respondent. )rhe panel, on the other hand, does find a violation o;

/) 8.4(a) based on tbe wife's loan to Robinson, Prof. Coaid, R. 1.$(e) pzohabi4s providing financial

l
I assistaraee to a client, and although fsnancial assistance is not defined in the rules, the panel

6 Al2 correslsozxdersce between vou ax3d hlm Robinson r: laisrgtF yt, . rerx s m ax?c r

andtor disckxargeo

14. Respondent {urrste back on May 11, 2009. He sase he

to at.torriey-; lient privileg

resg ors UP ch

bell:eve re nds to a¢i six request

uinen4s no4

iaest, but it did seen-i to include AD the documents

except for checks issued to Rdbinss n. Respondent did nus supply a ropy

2010,

Ft.espcrsde.o.t'swit'e io Rabisrsors. lt.edator ,-Iieger.§. tha4 Resporder.t 4J^

^^NCLiJSI^^^ QU M?

15. Count One of the bozxaplas.rat ioncemetl. Rcspcn lent's role Lz the $4,00

I`1'roi. Co°

aden,ae f-hat Respondexit enteaed i;a.o

actican with Robinsor or aoqdire.d a pecErnzary interest adverse to him. .

beflieves zt skQu st snclude sczan^g a loan from one's wife to actien^

Robiosora was not his ciaenlat the time of tla.e loan based on the 9heora,

nsb.zp erided the moment the settlem.exat agreement was read a,.to t;j^- iecoid. 1-le contended



ffiat his reiationsit'.p with Robs`nson was a-q at

9°stigation, a' "geraera3" cote

and even f' iied an appeal on his bchatf. P

Rcspaz,r3.e

unt'T'wo casncezned Resptr.dent representing both fds

his udfe.

the laan and aPleged a violation of Prof. Cozrd, R. i.7(a) and I

n behalf of Robinson. anc

had not v:ohtted these toles because his fft agreement iNith Robz.nson was limited to tbe liti

described in the fee agmement. Respondent sta.ted that wbert 6

se

Re.sporrder:t, "re was no

his vrfe. Respondent's

:oz:dent, hcsw'p-,,er; con

3d. R. 8.4(a) makes it misconduct to violate the

dtz

d as xxe Ik

p

:esj c?€;ap.y represente

Robinson until Robinson flred lzitr, on November 17, 20fl8.

a,flYno-'a

apreex: e

Rcsbinqon sign his rights in ttre casa over to bz

t by ^rma

s

3ESpea.l.

;ing evidence that Respond.ent vaoSated Prof. t;ond. R. I .7(s) and 1.7(tr).

Corant `Ph?ee corzoerned. Respondent's representation of Robinson md Shlzsbun- in th^;,

d alleged the, respo

and Sal;abur;r.4 Co-cnt'3hree also alleged misconduct :t3r Respondent's

mx fir:d, by wieas a:d cc:rj=.'irc;nt

4During the hearing, the bar association
responcezst's representariora of both Robgnsoaz

gations of nniucow),d::.c



°flt22!13d"-5ii'vevidence, aP

SaIishia,ry. They boffi seern to have beerr, kept infaF°st iAi^,'.Is": case oYad to giv

iting to allovs R.esgzondent to represent them. Th^^ panrl dn---s =;

hawe1er, with res nd loaaz made by Jo Anne 1'lzeits to Robinson thai 1?esp

vioiated Prof. Cond. R. 13(a), 1.7(b),1.8(e), and 8.4(a) for the same reaso

Two. Cc,unt'ihrse also alleged a violation ol'1'rof Cond. R.I,8(i),

proprietary interest in the ca.gsse of action or subject gatsazntih

the client) because ofthe assignment that Rabinson nr.ade in favor of Responden?'s wii^ as seuv:it),

'The panel is troattsled by Respondent's sotions, but cs^•3net conclude that he aoqaaired

a peeuniary interest, even though his wife did. The l:er-e3 therel'o*e recom, m,-r,

Prof. Cond: R. 1.8(i). '3'h.e paaael also reeom;.nmci.4 disanissai of Siaale :.,t(a) fc rtrae s%me -ea.sons

as giv

Count Four alleged a violation if }'r•asf Cond. R. 8.ltb) 3ri LsagResTon1;n. did not fudl

comply with reque bar assooi

cannot say that it has been shown, by clear and donvi.nci^ rsg evider

4i

the speeifam misconduct alleged in Count Four. Ccurat t<our esf Lf̂ ae ; nm

in the wa3+ in wb.ich Respondent responded to the first inq;a:ry he received fi•c:r_ tlFe b^r assr,cfatia€s

grievance committee in that he "provided only a very cursory response" instead of a written

narrative. Count Four also alleged niiscondur,t becai.zse Respondent did ncat. provide a?7 tscsca,unents

May 7, 20091stter, ^nd bsoacase lle xofeP°en ed ^ra ^ torne?-- lient pri vz[ege. Prol',

Cond. K. 8.I(ta), however, says that a lawyer shall not "fai.1 to d.isclos€ a Tnatetial, faet or knowiraglV-

fail to respond." Respondent did respond, and the panel does not find, by clear zrd ecsnvar,eir°zg

evidence, tliat he violated f'rof, Gond. K. 8,1(b), Count Fo'ar shoaAd lae dismisse€1. Ha.d the



deii tbe conpiaint w a1

this regard wa.il be dealt wMa in the aggra

rl^`+x,c i "Ii a 9F s^`83Ca

<^^ AGG ^^TJ^KAILQN

19. 7'bere is an absence of any prior disciplinary recor iweighis g in i'e> ,^- of r-iT.i

20. Aggravating factors are multiple oPs:enses, lack of mooperati€i

evidence, false statements or deceptive praotioes, and refusal to ackas.o-,vle+3ge the wrongf.al n

of conduct tub.ic;h were all shoum ta be present. ltesponder_i. was qu2e aaic

dealings vritc counsel for Keaator. f3e was ; r

rovide a narrative of what happened and: si^Ap9;' seaat docaargserats.Pe ia.a,2d tca dis^5+:,s

the source of ibe money for the second IoaYa whiuh was used to get ;he casbier's
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the secor:l Icar, even thoa.gn Robi-isotnhad a€itczcz
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tkie id11-i ap`?F..A7. oa bek's"il

authorization was the sole reason for the loan. He catled Rela'tor's counsel stupid.

21. Some of his izncraoperat.z

Res-pond,etat was asked to corrtpie2e,

d, so Respondent took the positzon tts

series of e-maus between e3 a.:d Re-

d not have to rin.swer them. In a

ondent cisscr::,sir!g ih-, ?19:=Ots

ot they were "past riue," Respsrsteni Arrote:

Have you ever practiced triad iaw? Do you have any farnil'=_iity s,it
,er,^r? ^;a^z you read and ^^i^.erstszs^ tare English t,az°sg.z^.9^? i

rry ^oopera:tion requires me to rorreoC your inamnpetesce arcuor i:
and/or do your cuork for you. LVe await any cogent, in.Carmed, rat
base response vak?7oiz to date v?e have been derfied. (Rel, Fa, :. Q i



21 The z.nterrogemraes she-rrsselves made s reamss ^:.,^F."

`rI

rsonM." He said bLis re

cA°thff my naI'3eCF3' hers. And I b%b'1>s nf9S"her a s3,gD.a+or=v o3:}: "x£'a tF':att.;; j<" v»,_

wzd he did not bave any St;s°sness =,ounuz. Nis Iawffirn was ^

at the hearinit, kiowe•ve:, at one point h.e said thrtt: he and is wife k

•a 4^.' i^e 3at .er r^^s^°^gp^: i s^.s^r^ to say that. i.

A.

in, t^e stock mat°keT; okay? All the =>.hLer accoaauts were ;rE ti;t=s %n^^`,:v;,^`Ua
3he 4?r.uY aCco R'sYx#,-, t.22.Ys}l.^'.and sl1F1d t{Iaiwi,'S'ejc3z!'S j'stro,;.¢ix+}i_- 'P?:3i -Je.S£:;

frosr^ the accasunts from whacb her rsaot3ey c;sme tis.^: • v=
vlras :o23Ta's,'d to ^.^^Eâ hd17st'i:`•.?

okay'7 Did you have the abilxty =.re tins vase
^"Jkay. No.3, back to the source of the money aga.iri.

s accurate becaLs$

She caula rar t take aronev out of my
any out of hers.
And that agreement, or that wa°argerne:m, was at all iimes dura
of ^.he maxriage?

ithdraw yokTr morze-i srorn your
:'s rEgh$. ('iT'. 159)

Qkay, 1%dow; your i:.s$i2l7.oi2y;, then, would r'S1:3€7 be sl"la didi'.•,"a hav ;'?t

had a fair amount of money the last ?'Q yeam or so, yew- 4E^at'
^IV^,':B, {prYgEY?^^j' Cti^a^31 ziY'^ ^iere T[2`^3°P"^eU^., ?s?^ ^ik^?7'i il:^.Y/^ tar^`f xaC'Si.^^.•d+. ==^'^`, ^27^C^ ^;i%::



ffieazlt to be«eve that I? esm ^ deat did not nava

in his Iig.3Y7P.s none 'v%.`3S shown to exist. Respondent may n6a i?.,%Ym ti.S"Eg'IegB°..^ ì ?E gE1C)%'e"t

evidence or false sta#exs.xe.rats, but the narxel dfle, con

Respondent failed to d;.seicse mate

24.

saxrne, The only plaees 1 I}o
^awfir_n. t;T'r. 20v-20z;

rk, °toTe9.'<F 4f : 54Yd that, CSSC?7 i?aiXtisp, :3SGa`.e

i^ Did YLlt; t€^AbZ;t $hal- yir:#ti _:f4...d £.t

w-fe' name alone?

§-sV npsi,A^ ju T ¢Y a!.i E . .lSf "n

n,.. ,.̂''iC3, i4.,^z3 %€4'3;. i ''#E3. Fd?

nim,e:sded a ;:sse yea

additioral s,.x iaourS,

Yti$t. t.eSiat:°s,-'d =",hkii. ^,3eb'h+ek.il

v:'£'4e.°Yi wS; SA i

Av,. nri3aF araa

Then why,,

And ne:w ycssa'r

t, by taas'tesZ:t.nonn;r at the ia.earo,g,

12



a shsal^rring that he.v`scta.redatzy ofth u-xGA that ?^e' c47i<y'

dismissed. '11'rae panel recommends thatResps,^ndenE'<3e susr?mdvd tra:rri

yeer; ai1 stay<;d, aas the co

bs:

LKENDATION

Pursuant to Gf3v. B-'̂ ,}.i" Rule V(6)iLj, the Bfic"d d', C`.'i:Ct?Pll'€`sSLtisf&ex'$ i? i„v era%2 %.s and

Discipline of be Supreme Cc>ur't of Qhan casssideffs:^ CWs rmtwr o7nO==x, , 2t?? ?_, 't'he Board

the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of't.he Panki. It reccsmnieads, however.

based on his demonstrated contempt for 4us obligations to th:: professicn a-nd the disciplinary

system as "Ve1^ ass his dece-Ofive actions >hro,

Romain Fheils, Jr., be suspended for a period of one year ^s^th

conditions contained in the panel rep®rt. The Board f azd,er :-eeo:-rurx::..ds Ee

proceedings kr ta.xed tc' Respoaaderst in any disciplinary a;^d.r r entered, so that e,^^c u"i

to the order of the bRoard ss" Con
GAevances and D&&cipfln.e of the Supreme C

y certffy the #"oregoing Finding5 of Fw,
s and Reccsnawen3adon is those of *he 1.1.

ces and Disciraliace e-f
4e,ea:e Ohio



of the ssgrerti^

2.

the srate of O3uo.'4

fot the Gove:

a€torney regisi



represent hicn

Inc. and Fiem

Fee Repm-qi

6.

seiies of dismix

2008, at the e14

court reque

reached a sefilemeA

7.

8.

sig.+i I?efen-

tr#al court, to yi+:

Plaintiffs' pro



9.

Note to J

2 and I; Exhi#i

20. Al

t^

xhihit Ar}.

12.
P}.

15. A

Respondent as re;

into Pheits &

against Giwles Ae
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